
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, 
NHS)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 19th April, 2016 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 C Anderson Adel and Wharfedale;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;

P Gruen (Chair) Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
A Hussain Gipton and Harehills;
G Hussain Roundhay;

S Lay Otley and Yeadon;
C Macniven Roundhay;

B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Smart Armley;
E Taylor Chapel Allerton;
S Varley Morley South;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds
Mr R Taylor - Healthwatch Leeds

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 March 2016.

1 - 8

7  MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE BOARD - 9 MARCH 
2016

To receive for information purposes the minutes of 
the Executive Board meeting held on 9 March 
2016.

9 - 18

8  CHAIR'S UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny 
activity, not specifically included on this agenda, 
since the previous Board meeting.

19 - 
24

9  NHS PROVIDER UPDATES - APRIL 2016

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development introducing brief update reports, 
setting out key organisational issues and developments 
from the main NHS providers in Leeds.

25 - 
26



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC)  - 
INSPECTION OUTCOMES

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development that presents details of recently 
reported Care Quality Commission inspection 
outcomes, for health and social care providers across 
Leeds.

27 - 
46

11  LEEDS SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD - 
UPDATE

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member development setting out a summary of the 
key issues in preparation for a verbal update on  
the work of the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board.

47 - 
48

12  UPDATE ON THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S ORAL HEALTH PROMOTION PLAN 
2015-19

To consider a report from the Director of Public 
Health introducing an update on the Children and 
Young People's Oral Health Promotion Plan 2015-
19.

49 - 
62

13  WORK SCHEDULE - APRIL

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Scrutiny 
Board’s outline work schedule for the remainder of 
the current municipal year (2015/16).

63 - 
68

14  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 18 May 2016 at 9:30am 
(no pre-meeting)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th April, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

TUESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, C Dobson, 
B Flynn, G Hussain, S Lay, C Macniven, 
B Selby, E Taylor and S Varley

Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal

118 Late Items 

The following late and supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 9 – Care Quality Commission (CQC) – Inspection 
Outcomes – Schedule of Inspection Outcomes (Appendix A)

 Agenda item 10 – Children’s Emotional and Mental Health: Autism 
Assessments Waiting Times – Written submission from Leeds 
Community Healthcare NHS Trust

 Agenda item 13 – Co-commissioning of Primary Care – Update – 
Written submission from Leeds CCGs, and submission on 
development of primary care / extended hours in Leeds North and 
Leeds South and East CCGs

 Agenda item 14 – Draft Consultation Response to the Care Quality 
Commission’s Proposed Future Vision and Strategic Plans.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

119 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillor G Hussain advised that two close family members were 
employees within the local NHS

- Dr J Beal advised that his daughter was a Child Adolescent Mental 
Health Practitioner.  He also advised that he had been appointed 
Healthwatch Leeds representative on one of the newly established 
Primary Care Commissioning Committees (PCCCs)

- Councillor C Macniven advised that she was Support Executive 
Member for Adult Social Care.

The above Board Members all remained present for the duration of the 
meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th April, 2016

120 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor A Hussain and Co-opted 
Member, Mr R Taylor (Healthwatch Leeds).  Notification had been received 
that Councillor C Dobson was to substitute for Councillor A Hussain.

121 Minutes - 16 February 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

122 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 110 – Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection Outcomes

The Board was advised that input from directorates was to be included as part 
of future reporting.

Minute No. 112 – Waterloo Manor Independent Hospital

The Board received a brief update regarding the Board’s recent visit to 
Waterloo Manor Independent Hospital.  Members of the Board who attended 
the visit felt that good progress had been made in addressing some of the 
issues that had been identified.  

123 Minutes of Executive Board - 10 February 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 10 
February 2016 be noted.

124 Chair's Update 

The Chair provided a verbal update on scrutiny activity since the February 
Board meeting.

The Board was also provided with an update regarding a recent meeting of 
the Regional Health Scrutiny Network, where the following key issues were 
discussed:

 Care Quality Commission (CQC), particularly concerns regarding 
timeliness of reporting;

 NHS specialised services;
 Delayed discharges across the region; and
 Sustainability and transformation planning.

The Board was advised that across the network there was significant interest 
in undertaking a joint piece of scrutiny work around delayed discharges in the 
new municipal year.  Options for undertaking this work were being explored.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th April, 2016

The Board also considered future partnership working with Healthwatch 
(Leeds).

RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted.

125 Care Quality Commission (CQC) - Inspection Outcomes 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided the Board with details of recently reported Care Quality Commission 
inspection outcomes for health and social care providers across Leeds.

The Board considered that in general the level of improvement regarding 
inspection outcomes was positive.  There was still some concern, however, 
regarding homecare agencies that required improvement.  

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

126 Children's Emotional and Mental Health - Autism Assessments Waiting 
Times 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced further details of the recovery plan associated with autism 
assessments for children in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Sam Prince (Executive Director of Operations) – Leeds Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust

- Nick Wood, General Manager (Children's Services) – Leeds 
Community Healthcare NHS Trust

- Matt Ward (Chief Operating Officer) – Leeds South and East Clinical 
Commissioning Group

- Jane Mischenko (Commissioning Lead: Children & Maternity Services) 
– Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification regarding assistance received from other providers.  The 
Board was advised about a one off occurrence to utilise provision at 
Huddersfield.  It was not anticipated that there was a need to utilise 
provision elsewhere in the future.

 Confirmation that referrals were mainly from GPs and school clusters.
 The reasons for delays to autism assessment waiting times, which 

included; national efficiencies, shortage of trained staff; and a 
commitment to addressing routine assessments.

 The support provided by schools and CAMHS prior to assessment.
 An update on research undertaken to help plan for the future.  The 

Board was advised that publication of the national prevalence survey 
may help address issues.

 Issues associated with changes to the school cluster funding model.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th April, 2016

 A request for information about work being undertaken by academies 
to address issues.     

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.
(b) That the Board receives information about work being undertaken by 

academies to address issues.

127 Delivery of Adult Social Care Budget Savings 2016/17 

The Head of Finance (Adult Social Care) submitted a report which outlined 
proposals for the delivery of identified budget savings for 2016/17.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Adult Social Care – Budget Savings 2016/17.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin (Executive Board Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Cath Roff (Director) – Adult Social Services, Leeds City Council
- Shona McFarlane (Chief Officer for Access and Care Delivery) – Adult 

Social Services, Leeds City Council
- Steve Hume (Chief Officer for Resources and Strategy) – Adult Social 

Services, Leeds City Council
- Ann Hill (Head of Finance) – Adult Social Services, Leeds City Council
- Kirsty Turner (Associate Director of Primary Care) – Leeds West CCG
- Gina Davy (Deputy Director of Commissioning – Primary Care & 

Business Development) – Leeds North CCG
- Matt Ward (Chief Operating Officer) – Leeds South and East CCG.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An acknowledgement of the significant challenges faced by Adult 
Social Services.

 Inequalities and equality assessments in delivering services.
 Development of preventative work and the important role of 

neighbourhood networks.
 The significant role of all partners in working together across the city on 

budgetary issues.
 An update that the CCG was in the process of agreeing contracts with 

its providers.  The outcome of this informed future funding decisions.
 The financial consequences of court judgements for local authorities, 

i.e. Cheshire West judgement.
 A commitment to sustaining services through development of 

preventative care, particularly in relation to lifestyle and wellbeing 
choices.

 The types of provision for individuals with learning difficulties.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th April, 2016

 Further engagement needed regarding the impact of financial cuts on 
services.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

128 Delivery of Public Health Budget Savings 2016/17 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report which outlined proposals for 
the delivery of identified budget savings for 2016/17.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Public Health – Budget Savings 2016/17
- Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and Integration Impact Assessment – 

Public Health Contracts Strategy with third sector providers for 2016-
17.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin (Executive Board Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Dr Ian Cameron (Director of Public Health) – Public Health, Leeds City 
Council

- Kirsty Turner (Associate Director of Primary Care) – Leeds West CCG
- Gina Davy (Deputy Director of Commissioning – Primary Care & 

Business Development) – Leeds North CCG
- Matt Ward (Chief Operating Officer) – Leeds South and East CCG.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern about the impact of funding reductions on narrowing the gap.  
The Board discussed the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
work with partners.

 The role of the CCG in supporting the delivery of preventative care and 
how the cuts to Public Health funding did not support the preventative 
focus of the NHS Five Year Forward View.  

 The ‘opportunity costs’ associated with resources that had been used 
on planning activities or services that could no longer be undertaken or 
provided. 

 The need to better articulate the impact of financial cuts.
 The significant role for all par
[...]
he 

recent National GP Survey, specifically in relation to the ease of getting 
through to someone at GP surgery on the phone.

 Further information and analysis required regarding missed 
appointments, particularly at weekends.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted
(b) That further information be provided regarding missed appointments
(c) That further discussions take place with the CCGs regarding the 

composition of PCCCs.

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19th April, 2016

130 Shaping the Future - a draft consultation response to the Care Quality 
Commission's proposed future vision and strategic plans 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the Board’s draft response to the Care Quality Commission's 
proposed future vision and strategic plans.

RESOLVED – That subject to any further comments provided outside of the 
meeting, the Board’s response be approved.

131 Work Schedule - March 2016 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The following updates were noted:

 April Board meeting to include an update from NHS Hospital Trusts 
and a draft report on the cancer wait times.

 Proposed additional meeting in May to sign off outstanding reports, 
including primary care, third sector and follow up actions arising from 
bereavements working group.

 Potential focus by the Board in 2016/17 on the impact of public health 
cuts.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going scheduling decisions, the Board’s 
work schedule be approved.

132 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 19 April 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 3.30pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 20th April, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOA
[...]
port author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  247 4707

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



 Development of more sophisticated approaches to identify autism at an early 
age.

 Confirmation of joint working with Leeds Safeguarding Children’s Board.  The 
current focus was on transition to adulthood and using resources more 
effectively.

2.3 Following its discussion, the Scrutiny Board subsequently made the following 
resolutions:
(a) That the contents of the report, together with the appended Safeguarding Adults 

Board Annual Report 2014/15 and Business Plan 2015/16, be noted.
(b) That the ‘progress version’ of the report highlighted at the meeting be made 

available to members of the Scrutiny Board.  
(c) That the Chair of Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board and those officers supporting 

the work of the Board, consider: 
i. mechanisms to ensure the appropriate representation of BME communities 

within the membership of the Board, in the longer-term; and,
ii. the co-option of appropriate representatives as an immediate, interim 

measure.     

2.4 To continue the development of the relationship between the respective Board, the 
Chair of the Scrutiny Board met the Independent Chair of Leeds’ Safeguarding Adults 
Board in February 2016, with a subsequent agreement in principal to meet on a more regular 
basis.

2.5 This report provides an opportunity for the Scrutiny Board to receive a verbal update 
on the progress and development of Leeds’ Safeguarding Adults Board.  Responsible 
officers from Adult Social Services have been invited to the meeting.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to:
a) Note the content of this report and any further details provided at the meeting; 

and,  
b) Identify and agree any specific matters that may require further scrutiny activity.

4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of 
[...]
recommendations

Quality Accounts -
monitoring /
development

Joint working
group with HWL
(May 2016)

CAMHS & TaMHS
Regular monitoring of
local transformation
plan

Future provision of
homecare

Progress report from
Dir ASC

P
age 67



SCRUTINY BOARD 
(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS) 

 
2015/16 WORK SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 1

Title April May Unscheduled/
Carry Forward

Children's Epilepsy To be determined

Maternity Strategy CCG progress report

Children's Oral
Health Plan

DPH progress
report

Budget performance/
proposals

Public Health Budget
Reduction

The Green Care
Home

Scrutiny Board
report / statement
for agreement

Bereavement
Scrutiny Board
report / statement
for agreement

Health Service
Developments W/G meeting Confirm arrangements

for 2016/17

P
age 68


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 15 March 2016
	7 Minutes of Executive Board - 9 March 2016
	8 Chair's Update
	Item 8 - Chairs Update - Appendix 1

	9 NHS Provider Updates - April 2016
	10 Care Quality Commission (CQC)  - Inspection Outcomes
	Item 11 - CQC Inspection outcomes (2a) - Appendix 1

	11 Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board - update
	12 Update on the Children and Young People's Oral Health Promotion Plan 2015-19
	13 Work Schedule - April
	Item 14 - Work schedule - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

TUESDAY, 19TH APRIL, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, 
A Hussain, C Macniven, J Pryor, B Selby, 
E Taylor and S Varley

Co-opted Member:  Dr J Beal (Healthwatch Leeds)

133 Late Items 

The following supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 8 – Chair’s Update: CCG briefing note on Whinmoor 
Surgery

 Agenda item 8 – Chair’s Update: CQC response to its consultation on 
proposed fee structure

 Agenda item 9 – NHS Provider Updates (April 2016): updates from 
LTHT, LCH and LYPFT

 Agenda item 10 – Care Quality Commission (CQC) – Inspection 
Outcomes: Presentation slides.

In addition, the following late item was submitted to the Board

 Agenda item 15 – Delivering the Better Lives Strategy in Leeds: 
Proposed next steps – Draft response to the proposed closure of The 
Green.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

134 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board:

- Councillor B Selby advised that a close family member was employed 
within the local NHS

- In relation to the closure of Whinmoor Surgery, Councillor P Gruen 
advised that he was Ward Member for Cross Gates and Whinmoor.  

The above Board Members remained present for the duration of the meeting.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

135 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors G Hussain, S Lay and A 
Smart and Co-opted Member, Mr R Taylor (Healthwatch Leeds).  Notification 
had been received that Councillor J Pryor was to substitute for Councillor A 
Smart.

136 Minutes - 15 March 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

137 Minutes of Executive Board - 9 March 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 9 
March 2016 be noted.

138 Matters arising from minutes of Executive Board - 9 March 2016 

Leeds City Council Health Breakthrough Project “Early Intervention to 
Reduce Health Inequalities”

The Board discussed the importance of ensuring effective links between LCC 
and local NHS providers.  The Board was advised that this was being 
undertaken through development of the NHS Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan and Leeds’ Joint Health and Well-being Strategy.

139 Chair's Update 

The Chair provided a verbal update on scrutiny activity since the March Board 
meeting.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Notes of the Bereavement – Policies and Practice Working Group 
meeting held on 1 February 2016.

The following were in attendance:

- Mark Bradley (Chief Finance Officer & Executive Lead for Primary 
Care) – Leeds South and East Clinical Commissioning Group.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update on the recent Bereavement – Policies and Practice Working 
Group meeting.

 Concern about the outcome of the consultation process undertaken by 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) in relation to inspection charges.  The 
Board requested confirmation regarding the cost of undertaking the 
consultation.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

 An update on the closure of Whinmoor Surgery and transfer of patients 
to neighbouring practices at Ashfield Medical Centre and Park Edge. 
The Board emphasised the importance of ensuring effective and early 
engagement with local communities regarding proposed closures.

 The Board requested further information about GP provision across 
Leeds – particularly in terms of single-handed GP practices.  

 In relation to the correspondence that had been issued regarding the 
closure, the Board recommended that all patients be notified, not just 
head of households.

 The Chair urged that as part of its next steps, the Clinical 
Commissioning Group considers using the Whinmoor Surgery 
premises as a ‘branch surgery’ to help ensure good patient access to 
local primary care services.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Chair’s update be noted
(b) That the requests for information be provided.

140 Late item - Delivering the Better Lives Strategy in Leeds: Proposed next 
steps - Draft response to the proposed closure of The Green 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a draft Scrutiny Board response to the proposed closure of The 
Green. 

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member (Health, Well-being 
and Adults)

- Cath Roff, Director of Adult Social Services, Leeds City Council.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The implications of implementing the living wage for independent 
sector care home providers.

 The availability of alternative local provision of equivalent quality. 
 The development of different models of care, such as extra care 

housing.
 The changing nature of occupancy levels.
 Suggested amendments to the draft response, specifically the bullet 

point regarding ‘busting some of the myths’ and clarification around 
recommendation c).

 Confirmation of the likely timescales of the Executive Board’s decision 
and therefore the Scrutiny Board’s formal response to the current 
proposals.

 The timing and issuing of the draft response for consideration.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

RESOLVED –
 

(a) That the current draft response be redrafted to reflect the comments 
identified at the meeting.

(b) That a special meeting be convened at the earliest opportunity to 
consider the Board’s redrafted response for approval.

141 NHS Provider Updates - April 2016 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced brief update reports, setting out key organisational issues and 
developments from the main NHS providers in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Professor Suzanne Hinchliffe (Deputy Chief Executive) – Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust

- Bryan Machin (Executive Director of Finance and Resources) – Leeds 
Community Healthcare NHS Trust

- Jill Copeland (Interim Chief Executive) – Leeds and York Partnership 
Foundation NHS Trust.

The key areas of discussion were:

Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust

 An update on the previous CQC inspection process and the actions in 
place to address the recommendations – both in terms of the ‘must do’ 
and ‘should do’ actions.

 Preparation for the forthcoming CQC inspection and the Trust’s self-
assessment processes.

 Achievement of ‘Cancer Waiting Time’ targets.
 Preparations for the planned Junior Doctor Industrial Action and the 

plans to minimise the impact on patients.
 Information sought about estate options. The Board was advised that 

discussions had taken place both internally and with partners about 
making better use of estates.  Further information about this was to be 
provided to the Board at a future meeting.

Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust

 An update on the implications of the reduced level of public health 
budget.

 Progress against the previous CQC inspection and the actions in place 
to address the recommendations.

 Details about work being undertaken to ensure staff had a greater say 
in service delivery.

 Recent progress to reduce waiting times for children to be assessed for 
autism. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

Leeds and York Partnership Foundation NHS Trust

 Priorities for 2016/17 and proposals for re-launching the Trust’s revised 
strategy.

 The Trust’s current and projected future financial position.
 A request to be provided with information about follow up actions 

arising from the recent unannounced CQC inspection.
 The Urgent Care Vanguard, particularly in relation to mental health 

services and sharing best practice.

RESOLVED – That the update reports be noted and the additional information 
requested be provided.

(The meeting was adjourned for a short break at 3.40pm and reconvened at 
3.50pm.)

142 Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board - update 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report setting 
out a summary of the key issues in preparation for a verbal update on Leeds 
Safeguarding Adults Board.

The following were in attendance:

- Cath Roff, Director of Adult Social Services, Leeds City Council.

The Scrutiny Board had previously recommended that the Chair of Leeds 
Safeguarding Adults Board and those officers supporting the work of the 
Board consider mechanisms to ensure the appropriate representation of BME 
communities within the membership of the Safeguarding Board, in the longer-
term; and the co-option of appropriate representatives as an immediate, 
interim measure.     

The Scrutiny Board was advised that the Safeguarding Board’s Communities 
and Engagement sub-group had agreed to seek appropriate nominations to 
serve on the Safeguarding Board through the Third Sector BME hub.  In 
seeking nominations, there was a conscious effort to ensure any nominees 
had a recognised constituency to represent and report back to.   

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the verbal update on Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board, be noted.
(b) That an update on the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board’s Business 

Plan be provided in 6 months.

143 Care Quality Commission (CQC)  - Inspection Outcomes 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided details of recently reported Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection outcomes for health and social care providers across Leeds.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

The following were in attendance:

- Lorna Knowles (Inspection Manager (Adult Social Care Directorate)) – 
Care Quality Commission

- Rod Hamilton (Inspection Manager (West Yorkshire) – Primary Medical 
Services and Integrated Care) – Care Quality Commission.

The key areas of discussion were:

 A general overview provided by representatives from CQC regarding 
the inspection of Adult Social Care and Primary Medical Services in 
Leeds.

 Concern that a dental breach had been reported at a practice that was 
previously reported to be ‘not compliant’.  The Board was advised 
about follow up actions in place following below standard inspection 
outcomes.

 The importance of ensuring a consistent approach to judgements.  The 
Board was advised that judgements were made as part of a team 
approach.

  The Board was also advised of the CQC internal processes for 
ensuring a robust and consistent approach, particularly when reporting 
‘Outstanding’ or ‘Inadequate’ services.

 Confirmation following inspections about the process for providing 
feedback and reporting key findings to providers.

 The comparative outcomes of inspections in Leeds against national 
and sub-regional outcomes.

 Confirmation that the characteristics of ‘good care’ were detailed on the 
CQC website to help providers self-assess service quality.

 Timeliness of the publication of inspection reports generally and CQC 
internal processes.

  The importance of ensuring that appropriate action was taken to 
address safeguarding concerns.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the inspection outcomes for health and 
social care providers across Leeds, and the information discussed at the 
meeting.

144 Update on the Children and Young People's Oral Health Promotion Plan 
2015-19 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report which presented an update 
on the Children and Young People’s Oral Health Promotion Plan 2015-19.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Draft Leeds Children and Young People Oral Health Promotion Plan 
2015-2019

- Leeds Children and Young People Oral Health Promotion 
Implementation Plan 2015-2017.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

The following were in attendance:

- Dr Ian Cameron (Director of Public Health) – Leeds City Council
- Sharon Yellin (Consultant in Public Health Medicine) – Office of the 

Director of Public Health, Leeds City Council
- Janice Burberry (Health Improvement Manager) – Office of the Director 

of Public Health, Leeds City Council.

The key areas of discussion were:

 General support for the majority of actions detailed in the 
implementation plan.

 Concern about the cost of delivering the proposed toothbrushing 
scheme involving the application of fluoride varnish to reduce tooth 
decay in children and young people.  

The Board discussed development of an alternative approach involving water 
fluoridation for all age groups and the merits of undertaking further scrutiny of 
the matter.  The Director of Public Health advised that given the geography of 
water supplies across Leeds (and West Yorkshire in general), it may be more 
meaningful to consider the issue of water fluoridation on a sub-regional basis.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the contents of the Implementation Plan and the 
progress to take forward actions.

(b) That an alternative approach involving water fluoridation for all age 
groups be referred to the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for further consideration. 

145 Work Schedule - April 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The Chair advised that an additional Board meeting in May had been 
arranged to receive final reports on Integrated Health and Social Care teams; 
cancer wait times; involvement of the third sector; and bereavement –  
policies and practice. 

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going scheduling decisions, the Board’s 
work schedule be approved.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

146 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 18 May 2016 at 9.30am (no pre-meeting)

(The meeting concluded at 5.00pm)


